S ONY 3-861-322-11(2)
B

Digital Audio
Recorder

Operating Instructions page 2V

EN_
Mode d’emploi page 2° [ER

|||||I|||
LTI

:I:::Ilillllm

@)
@
o]
£
g,
5]
oy
o
(0]

PCM-M1

©1997 by Sony Corporation



(WARNING

To prevent fire or shock
hazard, do not expose the
unit to rain or moisture.

For the customers in the U.S.A.
INFORMATION

This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation, This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user
is encouraged to try to correct the interference
by one or more of the following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired
operation.

You are cautioned that any changes or
modifications not expressly approved in this
manual could void your authority to operate
this equipment,

Introduction

DISPOSAL OF NICKEL METAL HYDRIDE
BATTERY.

NICKEL METAL HYDRIDE BATTERY.
DISPOSE OF PROPERLY.

You can return your unwanted nickel metal
hydride batteries to your nearest Sony
Service Center,

Note: In some areas the disposal of nickel
metal hydride batteries in household or
business trash may be prohibited.

For the Sony Service Center nearest you call
1-800-222-50NY (United States only)
Caution: Do not handle damaged or leaking
nickel metal hydride batteries.

Notes on recording

* This recorder is not designed for business
or commercial use. Never attempt to
modify or tamper the recorder so that it
can be connected to other business or
commercial audio equipment. Do not use
this recorder for data storage.

* Check and make sure that the recording

operation is not malfunctioning prior to

recording important materials.

Observe the relevant regulations on

copyright relating to your collection of

recordings. Unauthorized public

performance, broadcasting and duplication

of a recorded material for commercial

purposes are a violation of applicable laws.

IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE, OR
LOSSES OR EXPENSES RESULTING
FROM ANY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT OR
THE USE OF ANY PRODUCT.

OWNER'S RECORD

The model and serial numbers are located on
the bottom of the unit.

Record the serial number in the space
provided below. Refer to them whenever you
call upon your Sony dealer regarding this
product.

Model No. PCM-M1 Serial No.



Welcome!

Welcome to the world of the DAT recorder!
Your DAT tape-corder has the following
features. They will be helpful for you to
enjoy it to the full.
e Superb DAT sound quality
with excellent frequency response, low
noise, and lack of distortion.
* Copy code adjustable
— You can adjust the copy code (1D6)
when, for example, you record your own
live performance.
¢ Supports input in IEC958 format
(copy code adjustable).
Enhanced features for studio recording
— Start ID blank detection threshold
adjustable
— Semi-auto feature; write the first Start
ID automatically during Manual mode
— PEAK HOLD enables easy recognition
of maximum input level
¢ Long-time recording
using two Nickel metal hydride
rechargeable batteries, Aproximately 3.5
hours of continuous recording,
High fidelity recording
with a high quality mic amplifier also
used in the Super Bit Mapping adaptor
(SBM-1).
Adjustable (automatic/manual)
recording level
to suit every recording condition.
MIC LIMITER
that automatically holds down sudden
large input signals to a certain level.
Three sampling frequencies
Recording from digital sources such as
CDs, MDs, BS/CS is possible since the
recorder supports three sampling
frequencies (SP mode: 48kHz, 44.1 kHz
and 32 kHz / LP mode: 32 kHz). When
recording with a microphone or from
analog input, choose from SP (48 kHz or
44.1 kHz) or LP (32 kHz).
» After Recording function
that lets you write and erase Start [Ds and
Program Numbers after recording,
* LCD with EL (electroluminescent)
illumination backlight
that indicates the current operating mode
and the battery power status in the dark.
* Remote control equipped with LCD
that indicates current operating mode.

Introduction

3{;)\'



—
Table of contents

LOCAtON OFCORGLS .. covrirsrmsesmsesnsirasmssipermpenmrinurnassmmssprsstssmsiaitenmant)
Inserting the Alkaline T N |
Setting the Clock .. T e e L s e

Inserting the ARSI conso e Wil minosail it T
RECOPAINE oo cosmsimsinimmssivsnimsssvussssviinibisssoonassiono Sibad b A0 4016
PISYINE Bacls emmuntn s i it s i ey inssisraritoigss Al

Recording
Connecting with Other Equipment for Recording ..........cccocccviciininnn. 23
Recording from analog audio equipment with a LINE OUT jack....... 23
Recording from audio equipment with digital output .........c.cccocovcnnee 24
Adjusting the recording level manually — Manual recording .................. 25
Displaying maximum input level — PEAK HOLD ........ccccocoovcccnicnnee 26
Useful Recording Functions........... e e 27
Recording in the Long Play M0de — LP REC suitctenmssinionioi s 27
Recording blank segments— REC MUTING ......coocvviniiinnncicains 27
Adjtistirie the'topl oot (IDB) et bt iaradinbead il 5 28
W e SRarELIISHL oo omssnte o svss g shonibonpumns Hunge n R oudinscnvatsna cEusss buaes 30

Writing Start IDs during recording — Manual mode ............ccoevivie. 30
Writing the first Start ID automatically — Semi-auto mode ................ 31
Writing Start IDs automatically during recording — Auto mode ...... 32
Writing Start IDs dusifig playbacksammaahusil i ia diilnliiG 33
BHasilg StATETIIE sssmsmrossmosrissoss oo iy Wi A sttt s isass i st 34
Aggioning PROg il INUIIBEIE ooty oD

Playback

Connecting with Other Equipment for Playback ........ccccoccviviinininns 36
Playback with an analog audio equipment ..o, 36
Playback with an audio equipment with dlgltal mput ......................... 36

Useful Playback FUNCHONS ......occvviiiieinnnisnincreisiisisresces e s sesens 37

Usitig the  AVES FUrOHON .ovseensmspensbibieaihie i s Bt o bl sk A B

4™ | Introduction



Power Sources

Using the unit on Nickel Metal Hydride Rechargeable Batteries ....... 38
Replacing the batteries ... 40
Low-power Consumption Mode ... 4]
Operating with the AC Power Adaptor or Car Battery ..........c..cccounuee. 42

Additional Information

Connecting with Other EQUipment ..o 43
Using the optional system adaptor kit RM-D100K ...........ccoveviinierenn. 43
Using the optional Super Bit Mapping adaptor SBM-1 ........ccccoveennnee 43

Serial Copy Management System (SCMS) ........coonimiiinnineniiionn 44

IVICEBAtE LB AN wsivwinupussonsnmans sivnnississminreiofs sesiisesss suysass avsss sy et iy 45

Lo e NG vt mssrmusibonsdp o Grnbsnsaivssnabnsire dinsesins 47

Precautions
On safety
O POWEE BOUTCOE « roivsncasusvaiss vavwasiotin 13085 s ot b e oS e 49

OHUDAUBTIOS (ionn sibiscosdihseassvvivss swspeisemnis o bt i el s 49
On tapes longer than 120 MiNUEeS ......cccovvervnieniinesienisienenens 49
On unevenly or tightly wound tapes...........c.cccocoveeevneecnncrneirennnn. 49
On moisture condensation ..., 49
O s tal L oM s s b ciasioitinsesnssmsnionssessspmnes oaskssdnamsemsnnpipaissomto 30
On-headphones .nihammmmmiarariiammEsrsnn siasiinamol

MEIHTETATIER .. ooiersviosioi i asaismimamdbblaib s et 51
Cleaning the cabiNet. wimisrisminalifisnstaimsbiidnmndabadild 51
Creaning the Nead. ... s remssninsiss bbb el i S E il 51

Speciicallons it s sl LI L o) tatier il abile] 52

Introduction | 5%



Location of Controls

Refer to the pages in () for details.
Main unit —front side

[1] START ID » MODE button (30 -
35)

[2] START ID » ENTER button (30 -
35)

[3] LIGHT button

Press to illuminate the display
when using the tape-corder in the
dark.

VOL +, — buttons (20, 37)

HOLD switch (15, 41)

Hold function does not lock the
CLOCK/SET, COUNTER = —,
RESET e + buttons (except for the
low-power consumption mode).
Slide the switch to HOLD in the
stop mode to enter the low-power
consumption mode.

[6] REMOTE/(} (headphones) jack
(19, 20)

LINE OUT (line output) jack (19,
36)

o] =]

N

6 | Location of Controls

REC LEVEL (recording level)
control (25)

MIC/LINE IN (microphone/line
input) jack (16, 23, 25, 27)

To use microphones with
monaural phono plugs, use the
microphone plug adaptor
(supplied only to the European
model).

Tape operation buttons: (18, 20)
l4d <4« (rewind /review * AMS)
button

B STOP button

B PLAY button

B P (fast-forward/cue
AMS) button

@ REC (record) button

Il PAUSE button

DC IN 4.5V (external power input)
jack (42)

OPEN switch (14)

RESET e + button (10, 11, 13)
COUNTER e — button (10, 11, 13)
CLOCK/SET button (11, 13)



Main unit —back side

B B B B

MIC ATT (microphone sensitivity)
switch (17)

MIC/LINE IN (microphone/line
input) switch (17, 23)

MANUAL o MIC LIMITER e
AUTO (AGQO) selector (17, 23, 25)

SP e LP (standard play/long play
mode select) switch (17, 24, 27)

200 REMOTE ¢ DIGITAL I/O (input/
output) jack (24, 36)
Connect equipment with digital
input/output using the connecting
cable POC-DA12P/DA12MP/
DA12SP or RK-DA10P, the
adaptor kit RM-D100K, the remote
control RMT-D100, or the super
bit mapping adaptor SBM-1, etc
(not supplied).

Battery compartment lid (12)

R =

AVLS (automatic volume limiter
system) switch (37)

Location of Controls

$|043U0) O uone’o] E

7£N



Location of Controls (continued)

Headphones with Remote Control
(supplied only to the Euroean model)

Stereo mini plug TAPE operating buttons (20)

COUNTER MODE button (10) B2 (Fast forward /cue ¢ AMS)

VOL +, - (volume) button (20, 37) button

[4] CLOCK button (11) > (play) button

AVLS button (37) W (stop) button

[6] HOLD switch (15, 41) l4d (Rewind/review  AMS)
i button

When you slide it to the direction
of the arrow, the buttons on the Display
remote control will be locked. But
the COUNTER MODE, CLOCK
and the AVLS buttons will
operate.

[9] Remote plug

8 | Location of Controls



Display [1}

Main unit [2]

—dB 5040 24 B

\1LL_
25 O

{12

LP (Long Play) mode indicator

(27)

PGM.NO (program number)eday
* AM/PM indicator (13, 21)

Tape counter/clock/volume/
message indicator (10, 11, 37, 45)

START ID (automatic Start
1D erenumbereerase signal)

indicator (30 - 35)

[5] START ID indicator (30 - 35)

Peak level indicator (25)

(6]
BATT (remaining battery power

status) indicator (40)
MIC LIMITER indicator
[9] AGC indicator
[0 REC (recording) indicator
[11] 1N (pause) indicator
[12]

B (playback) indicator

Remote control (supplied only to the European model)

{1

=

PGM.NO (program

number)edaye AM/PMevolume

indicator (13, 21)

]

(49)

]

11)

] [&]

Peak level indicator (25)

Moisture condensation indicator
Tape counter/clock indicator (10,

START ID indicator (30 - 35)

[6] o (battery power status)
indicator (40)

7] AVLS indicator (37)

(27)

HOLD indicator (15)

11 (pause) indicator

B (playback) indicator
REC (recording) indicator

= 2 &l kel

LP (Long Play) mode indicator

$]043U0) JO UO1ILIOT |

Location of Controls 1 o%



Location of Controls (continued)
Using the display

Main unit
Day/AM/PM indicator

Remote control
Day;‘AM.-"PM indicator

E BATT F P

@

MNOh n tld"_\—_l
[vor 1L Tl \ @
A-TIME REMAIN CLOCK |

H:—IHHHMHHD_

-dBsqa0 24 @
5]

(RECH i | |

UL L L L L OVER

C L LD LT T JOVER

0 .-
L 1 1 1 ] | ----:

Tape counter/clock indicator,
function setting display

Note

The tape counter is
provided as a visual
guideline and is not a
clock. The value
displayed in the counter
is not an accurate
depiction of the actual
time. Therefore, do not
use the tape counter as a
clock.

10™ | Location of Controls

Tape counter/clock indicator

Tape counter display

Each time the COUNTER button is pressed (on the
remote control, the COUNTER MODE button), the
display changes as follows:

Example: indication on the main unit

— .00 1.0Y, Tape counter (normal display)

R

A-TIME

noR.02 Absolute time (absolute time
' from the beginning of the tape)

(—-—.

REMAIN

- e P 4
iwiili/l; Remaining time of the tape

To reset the tape counter (normal display) to
“0HOOMO00S"

Press the RESET button on the main unit when the tape
counter is displayed.

Remaining time of the tape

The remaining time of the tape appears normally after
about 16 seconds of commencing playback in the SP
mode. However, there may be a deviation in the
amount of time displayed depending on the tape.



* The RECORDED TIME
is displayed while
playing back only.

Tips

¢ When the recorder
enters the recording,
recording monitor, or
pause mode while
RECORDED TIME is
indicated, the recorder
displays the current
time,

* To switch between 12-
hour or 24-hour clock
display, hold down
RESET » + for 2
seconds or longer.

Message display
Refer to page 45, 46 for
“Message Display”.

Clock display

Each time the CLOCK/SET button is pressed (on the
remote control, the CLOCK button), the display

changes as follows:

Li
—_— i}

RECORDED TIME*

(date of the recording)

RECORDED TIME*

(time of the recording)

Current date
(year, month, date)

Current time

(hour, minute, second)

Function setting display

To display the current setting for various functions,
hold down CLOCK/SET for 2 seconds or longer. Each
time RESET e + or COUNTER e - is pressed, the

display changes as follows:

™
-
3
[

Clock setting (page 13)

Copy code status (page 28)

Start ID write threshold

setting (page 32)

Start ID on/off setting for
the beginning of recording

(page 30)

Y- T PEAK HOLD setting (page 26)

5]043U0) JO UOREIOT E

Location of Controls | o



‘l ZEN

Inserting the Alkaline Batteries

Use two LR6 (size AA) alkaline batteries.

Battery compartment lid

You may also use the rechargeable battery or the house current. For more details see
“Power Sources”, page 38, 42.

1

Open the battery
compartment lid.

Insert two new alkaline
batteries (not supplied) into
the battery holder.

Make sure to insert them
with correct polarity.

Close the compartment lid.

Inserting the Batteries



Setting the Clock

Set the clock before starting any
recording operations to stamp
the date and time. Otherwise,
you cannot get the correct date
and time.

The clock will return to its
default setting (SA/97Y11M
1D/ AMI2HOOMOO0S) if the
batteries are removed from the
unit for a long time. In this case,
set the clock again.

CLOCK/SET

Make sure that the tape-corder is in the stop mode and that the HOLD function is off.

¥20)2 3y} Bumas / ssusneg ayl bunuasu| g

1 Rl Press CLOCK/SET for 2 seconds T
or longer. FHOMK
e R i [ e Y
e R
2 CLOCK/SET X ) o -
Press CLOCK/SET again while <4 -
" L0 K" is present in the b “3?‘.‘?‘?'?1'
; =t M o
display. - "_3! l,"\..]' ! !
3 (=] Press + or — button to set the o o ]
current year, then press the ‘-10‘3‘“1 :
CLOCK/SET button. g - Ny e
3T
4 Repeat step 2 to set the current
CLOCISETD month, date, hour, minute. For =i
( ) = )+ ) seconds, pressing + or — will set it GLOCK
to “00”. Then press the CLOCK/ P A &L
SET button. TSRS
The display stops flashing and
the clock operates.
Tip To quit the clock setting
To set the clock accurately, Press the @ STOP button. The clock display will
press CLOCK/SET at the return to the previous clock setting. However, if the

tiroe pEthE fane e step 4 date is set , the year, month and date will be set and

will not be applicable for further cancellation.

Setting the Clock | 13



14

Inserting the Cassette

When making an important
recording, be sure to use a tape
with enough recording time (up
to 120 minutes). Fast forward
the tape to the end first, and
then rewind it to the top before
recording.

Cassette
compartment lid

OPEN

Make sure that the HOLD function is off.

Open the cassette compartment

lid.

(D Slide the OPEN switch.

(@ Open the cassette
compartment lid when it
opens slightly.

Insert the cassette.

Insert the cassette with the
window facing up. If the cassette
is inserted upside down, it may
not be removed from the unit.

Close the lid.

The cassette is loaded
automatically.

Inserting the Cassette



Notes

® The cassette holder will
not open if HOLD is
locked. Release HOLD
to insert a cassette.
When inserting or
taking out a casselte, do
not hold the cassette as
shown below. This may
lead to a malfunction.

Make sure that the

cassette compartment
lid is closed and
“UNLOAD” or “LOAD”
is not displayed before
disconnecting the power
source. Otherwise, the
cassette compartment
lid may not close. In this
case, connect the power
source again.

Tip

While the recorder is in
the stop mode, slide the
HOLD switch on the main
unit to HOLD to enter the
low-power consumplion
mode manually when
using the unit on batteries.
(See page 41.)

* You can set the display,
clock or AVLS.

To eject the cassette
While the recorder is in the stop mode, slide the OPEN

switch.

To protect your recording

Slide open the record-protect shutter to record-protect
your tape.

If the shutter is open,
record on the tape.

record on the tape.

you cannot

If the shutter is closed, you can

Notes on DAT cassettes

® Unlike conventional analog cassettes, playback and
recording are applicable on one side of the cassette

only.

* Under normal usage, the construction of the DAT
cassette prevents undesirable entry of dust and
foreign particles. Do not open the DAT cassette
unnecessarily.

¢ Do not insert items into the holes on the reverse side
of the DAT cassette.

To prevent accidental operations
— HOLD function

Main unit: Slide the HOLD switch until the yellow
hold mark shows. When a button is pressed

in the HOLD mode, “ #+

0L I will flash for

3 seconds in the display and the buttons

will be locked*.

Remote control: Slide HOLD switch in the direction of
the arrow. “0—=" will light up in the display
and the buttons will be locked.

Inserting the Cassette

wn
)
~*
=72
5
@
[
=
™
0
5]
(al
~
—
5
w
o
2.
5
@
~+
=
)
0
)
wvi
wvi
]
=
™

'I 55'\.'



Recording

Microphone
(not supplied)

MIC ATT
MIC/LINE IN

MANUAL « MIC LIMITER » AUTO

1l PAUSE

SP e LP

Refer to page 23 for “Connecting with Other Equipment for Recording”.

Note

The absolute time may not
be written correctly in the
following cases.

When recording on a
partially recorded tape
containing an
unrecorded segment
(i.e., a portion of the
tape that has never been
recorded),

When recording on a
partially recorded tape
for which the absolute
time has not been
written originally.

Notes

Do not press the W
STOP button when
“bLANK" is displayed.
If it is pressed, the
absolute time will
become “--H--M--5" and
will not be written
thereafter,

“— —"indicates an
unrecorded segment,
Press the ldd <«
button to rewind the
tape until “— —" stops
flashing. Then, press the
B P button to
locate the end of the
previous recording.

| Pom . e
Ni
repreat

Recording

Locating the point at which to begin
recording

The absolute time is automatically written
simultaneously while recording.

The absolute time is indicated as the length of time
from the beginning of the tape, and is useful in
determing the elapsed time from the beginning of the
tape. When recording on a partially recorded tape,
locate the end of the previous recording and start
recording from that point (this is to avoid creating an
unrecorded segement). Once the absolute time is
written, it cannot be erased.

If you wish to insert a four-second blank segment
automatically, refer to page 27 for “Recording blank
segment—REC MUTING".

To record from the beginning of the tape
Press the << <4« button to
rewind the tape. “TOP” flashes
when the tape is rewound to the
beginning.

Press the B BB button to
locate the end of the previous
recording. “bLANK” appears
when the end of the previous
recording is located, and the
tape stops at the point.




Recording from a microphone

1

Insert a cassette and locate the

point at which to begin recording.

2 MIGILINE IN
[MIC

Set the MIC/LINE IN switch to
MIC.

3 MIC ATT
0dB
L

r
20dB

Set the MIC ATT switch.

0dB: Normal
20 dB: For loud sound

LMANUAL
EAUTOMGC )
MIC LIMITER

Set the MANUAL  MIC
LIMITER ¢ AUTO (AGC) selector
to AUTO (AGC).

The recorder adjusts the
recording level automatically.

To adjust the recording level
manually, set the selector to
MANUAL or MIC LIMITER. (See
page 25.)

You can adjust the copy code. See
” Adjusting the copy code” (page
28).

8 .
A48kHz E
44 1kHz
L [

Select the sampling frequency.

Set the SP » LP switch to SP
(Standard Play mode 48 kHz or
44.1 kHz).

To record in the Long Play mode,
set the switch to LP. (See page
27)

Recording

Buipi0d9y / an9sse) ayy bunaasu| g

178



PAUSE

REC I
%n;r TG —%

Press the @ REC and Il PAUSE
buttons.

The recorder enters the pause
mode. If only the @ REC button is
pressed, the recorder enters the
recording monitor mode and
does not begin recording.

7 |ﬁ PAUSE
b

Press either the = PLAY or
11 PAUSE button.

The recording begins.

Tips

® To begin recording
immediately, press the
B PLAY button while
pressing the @ REC
button in the stop or
playback mode.

e The sampling frequency
is displayed when it is
changed during
recording. When it is
changed during
recording pause, it will
be displayed at the start
of the next recording,

* |f the recorder remains
in the pause mode for
five minutes or longer,
the recorder will enter
the stop mode
automatically in order
to protect the head and
tape,

¢ [f the recorder remains
in the stop mode for
three minutes or longer
while using the unit on
batteries, the recorder
will enter the low-
power consumption
mode automatically (see
page 41) to protect the
tape and to conserve the
battery.

18" | Recording

Other operations

To Press

Stop recording HsSTOP

Pause recording Il PAUSE

Release pause Il PAUSE or B= PLAY

Check the sound source ® REC during recording,
(The Start ID blank recording monitor, or
detection threshold recording pause until the
flashes automatically. display appears.
see page 32)

e rn

RED

sfd M B 64z

Check the sampling B PLAY in the recording
frequency mode until the sampling
frequency is displayed.




Tip

When the recorder records
to the end of the tape, it
rewinds the tape
automatically to the
beginning and stops. (Auto-
rewind function).

Notes

¢ The unit will not enter the
low-power consumption
mode during the
recording monitor mode,
even when using the unit
on batteries.

Changing the sampling
frequency while
recording may cause
temporary sound dropout
to be recorded.

Noise may be recorded if
vou set the MIC/LINE IN
switch during recording,
Noise may be recorded
when the display light is
turned on while
recording. In this case,
turn it off.

If appears when
the recording mode is set
to AUTO (AGC), set the
MIC ATT to 20dB or
move the microphone
away from the sound
source.

To monitor sound during recording

Plug the headphones in the REMOTE/(] jack or stereo

unit to the LINE OUT jack on the recorder.

To record relatively low sounds

Lower the recording level (in the manual recording

mode) and move the microphone as close as possible

to the sound source and then adjust the recording

level. Clear and optimum recording with minimal

noise interferences will be achieved.

Choosing microphones for better recording

The recording is affected by and is dependent upon

the type of microphones used. For better recording,

use the optional ECM-MS957 or ECM-MS907

microphone.

Compatible microphones

 Optional plug-in power type microphones are
compatible for this recorder.

¢ Optional auto power supply type microphones are
not compatible for this recorder.

Recording

Buipioday

1 9EN



ZOEN

Playing Back

B PLAY
11 PAUSE

2l o g

Refer to page 36 for “Connecting with Other Equipment for Playback”.

1 Insert a cassette and connect the
headphones with remote control.

Release the Hold function.

2 Press the B= PLAY button. _ '
IH The playback begins.
[ i Y o I
OO A I 9
‘“ -
Tips Other operations
* The SP (Standard Play)
mode and LP (Long To Press
Play) mode will be Adjust the volume  VOL +,— (VOL +, )
detected automatically
for playback. Stop playback M STOP (M)
e When the recorder plays Pause playback 1l PAUSE

back to the end of the

tape, it rewinds the tape Release pause Il PAUSE or B PLAY ()

automatically to the Fast forward B3 B3 (P in the stop mode

beginning and stops " T

(Auto-rewind function). Rewind 44 <4 (l44 ) in the stop mode
* The pause playback () is indicated for the remote control.

cannot be operated with
the remote control.

Playing Back



Tips

If the recorder remains
in the pause mode for
five minutes or longer,
the recorder will
automatically enter the
stop mode in order to
protect the head and
tape.

If the recorder remains
in the stop mode for
three minutes or longer
while using the unit on
batteries, the recorder
will enter the low-
power consumption
mode automatically (see
page 41) to protect the
tape and to conserve the
battery.

Notes

If you set the volume
too high, the sound may
become distorted. Turn
down the volume in this
case.

The AMS function will
not operate if the Start
1Ds are not written. (See
page 30).

The AMS function may
not operate properly
with a DAT cassette
recorded on other DAT
decks.

* Automatic Music Sensor

To fast-forward/rewind while monitoring the
sound

You can fast-forward (cue) or rewind (review) while
monitoring the sound.

Cue Press and hold pb= i (b))
in the playback mode. When the
button is released, normal
playback resumes.

Press and hold 44 << ( |4d)
in the playback mode. When the
button is released, normal
playback resumes.

Review

() is indicated for the remote control.

To high speed cue/review
This function can be operated only from the main unit.

Press B= PLAY and b9 b
during playback.

Press = PLAY and <4 <«
during playback.

High speed cue

High speed review

To locate the beginning of a track—AMS* function
You can locate the beginning of a track in the playback, fast-
forward /rewind, and stop modes.

Playback mode: Press b3 Bpel (Bp) or 44 < (l4d)
quickly.

Fast-forward /rewind mode: Press 9= BE (B9) or |4
<« (l4«d) once.

Stop mode: Press B9 B3 (BP]) or [dd << (144) twice.

Press b= B (BB) once/

repeated] 1 o
F Y |l

To locate the beginning
of the next/succeeding

program (track)

E.g.: When locating the

e
beginning of the L l‘_._?‘

fifth succeeding A
pl'('—‘gl"dl'l*l (tl.ack) ---------*‘ ~

To locate the beginning Press 4 <« (ldd) once/

of the current/previous  repeatedly o 1T

program (track) no L]

E.g.: When locating the
beginning of the - 14
fourth previous track S
3 i - -
including the current e e ey

program (track)

( ) is indicated for the remote control.

Playing Back

yoeg buifeld %

21EN



22" | Playing Back

To check the sampling frequency
You can check the sampling frequency of the recorded
sound.

Press B PLAY in the playback mode until the sampling
frequency is displayed,

Display during fast-forward/rewind (AMS function)
Peak level indicator (L) shows the tape transport
direction. Peak level indicator (R) shows the
remaining amount of tape.

—— Tape transport direction
to the right: fast-forward
to the left: rewind

Remaining amount
of tape

To play back the tape from the beginning
automatically—Auto-play function

This function can be operated only from the main unit.
Press the B PLAY button while pressing the

¢4 << button. Playback begins automatically when
the tape is rewound to the beginning.

Likewise, playback begins automatically when the
tape is rewound to the beginning of the previous
program (track) in the AMS function.



B Recording
e e e r————————

Connecting with Other Equipment for
Recording

You can connect the recorder to other analog audio equipment or audio equipment
with digital output. Refer to page 16 for “Recording”.

EFI‘ d_ ; Recording from analog audio

hen recording wit ) o .
analog connection, you eqUIpment W'th a LINE OUT ]aCk
can adjust the digital copy (Analog con nectic)n)

cade (TD 6) (see page 28).

PCM-M1

Audio connecting cable
RK-G129
(not supplied)

Stereo unit
=p| OF Mixer,

- etc.
to MIC/LINE IN to LINE OUT

2
Q
=
3
@
o
o
(a]
o,
—
=
)
m
o
-
=
5
@

Set the MIC/LINE IN switch to LINE IN.

Select the recording mode using the MANUAL e
MIC LIMITER ¢ AUTO (ACC) selector.

MANUAL: adjust recording level manually (see
page 25)

AUTO (AGC): recording level will be adjusted
automatically

1
2

3 Sclect sam pling frequency using the SP « LP
switch.
SP (48kHz, 44.1kHz): normal recording mode.
LP: long continuous recording mode. Sampling
will be done by 32kHz. (see page 27)
4 Press the ® REC and 1 PAUSE buttons,
5 Press either the B PLAY or I PAUSE button to

begin recording. Then, begin playback of the
connected source.

Recording | 23



NOG‘?S - Recording from audio equipment with
redamménded diiiai digital output (Digital connection)

cable (not supplied).
(see page 53)

You cannot use the
POC-DA12/DA1ZM/ PCM-M1

Optical cable

POC-DA12P
INPUT POC-DA12MP
SELECT POC-DA12sp  to (OPTICAL)
(not supplied) digital output

DA12S or RK-DA10
digital connecting
cables with this unit.

¢ Make sure to set the i CD player,
INPUT SELECT switch 1n>| BS tuner,
of the connecting cable :ﬁ‘?: ddei(k'
to DIGITAL before e eck:
recording. Switching it to FEMOT, etc.
during recording will DIGITAL I/0
create a short blank in ial cabl to (COAKXIAL)

: Coaxial cable digital output
the recording, RK-DA10P
(not supplied)

Tips

«In digital connection, 1 Use and connect the optical cable or coaxial cable
note the following: according to the digital output jack of the
- Setling the recording connected equipment.
mode is not required. y y .
- The recording level is 2 Setthe INT’I:IT SELECT switch of the connecting
set automatically to the cable to DIGITAL.
%:1‘1‘:111?51 t"tlcll_;;:tl::e(nl ; 3 Press the ® REC and 11 PAUSE buttons.

e al & 5 5

not available in this 4 Press either the B PLAY or Il PAUSE button to
case. begin recording. Then, begin playback of the

* The l‘f{m'[‘gggf:l;}wrts connected source.
mput In 1K 56 tormat. " .
Adjustment of the copy Source and sampling frequency for recording
code (1D 6) is possible When recording with digital connection, the sources

when recording input
in this format (page 28).
The recorder does not

will be automatically recorded in its own sampling
frequency shown below.

‘f‘ur}:ﬁ?trt AES/EBU Source Sampling frequency
(43 dt,
« Setting of the SPeLP Broadcasting satellite B mode 48 kHz

switch is applicable audio, DAT SP mode

When soeonding s 32 K CD, MD, DAT SP mode 441 KHz

source only. (When set to

SP, the source is Broadcasting satellite A mode 32 kHz

recorded in the 32 kHz audio, DAT LP mode

5P mode. When set to

LP, the source is

recorded in the 32 kHz To make a digital backup copy

LT mode.) i 3
When you want to make backup copies of recordings

Other sources will be % ; R
Suthimalically seserdsd of your live performance etc., record with digital

in its own sampling connection on this recorder. Copying is possible

frequency regardless of regardless of the copy code on the source. The copy

theReLPawiich. code on the backup is in accordance with SCMS
(pages 28, 44).

247 | Recording



Adjusting the recording level manually
— Manual recording

For optimum recording with
microphones or from analog
audio equipment, adjust the
recording level manually.

COUNTER » -
RESET » +

CLOCK/SET

What's the

MIC LIMITER?

The MIC LIMITER
automatically holds down
sudden large input
signals. Setting the
recording mode to MIC
LIMITER and setting the
recording level slightly
higher than the usual
level will give good
results when recording at
parties or conferences.

Note

Recording level is set
excessively high when
appears in the
right side of the peak
level indicator. Turn
down the recording level.

If distortion still occurs
when is not
displayed, set the MIC
ATT switch to 20dB or
move the microphone
away from the sound
source.

Stereo unit,
mixer, etc.

B PLAY
11 PAUSE
@ REC
MANUAL
* MIC
LIMITER
s AUTO
to MIC/ (AGC)
LINE IN
S 5 REC
LEVEL

1 Set the MANUAL » MIC LIMITER » AUTO (AGC)

switch to MANUAL or MIC LIMITER.
MANUAL: to record via analog connection or

microphones.

MIC LIMITER: to record via microphones.
Press the @ REC button to enter the recording

monitor mode.

Begin playback of the source and turn the REC

LEVEL control to adjust the

recording level while
monitoring the sound.
Turn the REC LEVEL
control so that the peak
level indicators are

maintained around level .
Make sure that does
not appear when there is a

loud sound input.

-E:u«r = B eazo
-

Peak level indicator

Press the B PLAY button while pressing the
@ REC button to begin recording,.

Recording

Buipioday

2 5!.--’\1'




2 6FN

Tip

You can also set PEAK
HOLD during recording.
Press CLOCK/SET for 2
seconds or longer, and the
display will go directly to
"PEAK on” or "PEAK
oFF” selection. Select with
RESET » + or COUNTER
¢ —and enter with
CLOCK/SET.

Recording

Displaying maximum input level —
PEAK HOLD

PEAK HOLD holds the maximum input level on the
peak level indicator for easy recognition.

1 Press CLOCK/SET for 2

seconds or longer. "CLOCK"
will appear in the display. P
=G H
2 Press RESET ¢ + or
COUNTER e - repeatedly and
select "PEAK SET”. e S e na
HEHE SE T

3 Press CLOCK/SET.

4 Press RESET  + or COUNTER o - repeatedly and
select "PEAK on”.

5 Press CLOCK/SET.
The display returns to the clock.

The peak value display is replaced
with a new one whenever there is
a larger input.

To reset the peak value
Press RESET when the tape counter is not displayed. It
is also reset when the tape is removed.



Useful Recording Functions

Record in the LP (Long Play)
mode to make long recordings.
Use REC MUTING to record

blank segments. B PLAY
COUNTER » -
RESET « + 11 PAUSE g
@ REC o
to MIC/ 2.
b=
LINE IN @
00 ) — ]
Stereo unit,
mixer, etc. J
CLOCK/SET
Notes Recording in the Long Play mode—LP
* A tape recorded in the
LP mode cannot be REC
Sl‘i{(’iﬁi‘l‘%kigigl[)}’ﬂ Set the SP » LP switch to LP to record twice the
t—:(illj »ped with the LP recording time of conventional DAT cassettes,
mode function. Accordingly, a 60-minute DAT cassette recorded in
* A loud noise may be the LP mode enables recording of 120 minutes.
heard during the ) 1
transition from the SP Tape counter display during LP mode
miogE o te LE idde The absolute time and the remaining time of the tape
when a tape containing o : : 5 ape.
a recording that has are based on the SP mode. Therefore, the actual time is
been switched from the twice the amount of the value shown on the display.
SP mode to the LP
mode halfway is o
played back on a DAT
decllc which is not ATWE o,
equipped with the LP .U 15 The actual time during LP
mode function. In this modeis 4 and half
case, turn down the [FECE b
volume or stop minytes,
playback. = e o]
Tip Recording blank segments—REC
To insert a blank segment MUTING
of 4 seconds or more, . .
press ﬁw I PAUSE A blank segment can be inserted at the beginning of
button while pressing the the track and between tracks. In this case, the Start ID
@® REC button, and then is not written.
hold down only the i
11 PAUSE button for 4 1 Press the @ REC button and the Il PAUSE button
seconds or longer. When to enter the recording pause mode.
the blank segment o . .
exceeds four seconds, 2 Press the Il PAUSE button while pressing the
“IN" indicator will flash ® REC button.
quikly. The recorder re- g
enters the pause mode A four-second blank segment is inserted and the
when the Il PAUSE unit returns to the recording pause mode
button is released. automatically.
Recording | 27



28!'\'

R e = e eSS e R

ety Adjusting the copy code (ID6

You cannot adjust [D6 ) g . Py ( ; ) !
while recording. Adjust it When recording with analog connection (with a
before recording. microphone or from the LINE IN jack), or when

recording digital input in the IEC958 format, you can
adjust the copy code (ID6). The factory preset of 1D6 is
f({'}oﬂ

1 Press CLOCK/SET for 2

seconds or longer. “"CLOCK”
will appear in the display. FE—
i
2 Press RESET o + repeatedly ——— ——  —
and select "ID6 SET”.
I SE'T
3 Press CLOCK/SET while “ID 6
SET” is displayed.
i,
ITG-00%
Ty

4 Press RESET » + or COUNTER o — repeatedly and
select the copy code you want to give to this
recording,. |
ID6 00 : Digital duplication permitted an unlimited |
number of times |
ID6 10 : Cannot be copied digitally
ID6 11 : Can be copied digitally only once

5 press CLOCK/SET.
The display returns to the clock.

Recording



“

displayed.

To display current ID6 setting
Hold down RESET e + and press COUNTER e - for 2
seconds or longer when the tape counter is not

During recording,
recording monitor, or
recording pause

Displays the copy code that
is written on the tape

During playback or play
pause

Displays the copy code that
is to be written on the tape

During stop

Copy code is not written
yet

1D6 00: Digital copying is possible an unlimited
number of times.

1D6 10: Digital copyinz, is not possible.

D6 11: Digital copymg is possible only once.

1D6 --: Copy code is not written yet (only during stop).

Recording

Buipioday E

29{.’\!’



Writing Start IDs

A Start ID is a signal which
indicates the beginning of a
program (track). The tape-
corder searches the Start [Ds to
locate the beginning of a
program (track) with the AMS
(Automatic Music Sensor)

STARTID »
ENTER

COUNTER = -
RESET » +

STARTID =

MODE

_
% CLOCK/SET

function.
mmmi. Tape transport direction
_ track track
i -
Tapej%] @
J
|
Start ID

Notes

e The existing program
(track) information of
the CD may not be
written properly as the
Start ID depending on
the CD player in use.
The existing program
(track) information of
an MDD is not written as
the Start ID.

Tips

¢ To write the Start ID
manually during
recording, press the
START ID » ENTER
button. The Start ID is
written at the point
where the START DD »
ENTER button is
pressed.

The recorder switches
between manual and
automatic modes only
when START 1D =
MODE is pressed
during recording,
recording monitor, or
recording pause.

Recording

Writing Start IDs during recording —
Manual mode

A Start ID will be written

— when you started recording or released recording
pause (adjustable).

— when you pressed START ID ¢ ENTER during
recording.

— al the same places as the source when recording a
DAT digitally.

— at the same places as the Q-cord (track information)
when recording a CD digitally.

1 "AUTO-ID” is present in the display, press
START ID » MODE so that the display disappears.

2 Start recording,

When a Start 1D is written,
"WRITE” will light up
momentarily and will
flash for about 9 seconds (18
seconds during the LP mode).

To adjust not to write the Start ID at the beginning
of recording

You can select whether or not to write the Start 1D
written when you start recording or release recording
pause.

1 17AUTOID” is present in the display, press
START ID » MODE repeatedly until it disappears.



“

Notes 2 Press CLOCK/SET for 2 ==
e The buttons except the seconds or longer. “CLOCK"”
B STOP button do not will appear in the display.
work while

is flashing.

¢ When writing Start IDs
continuously, make !
sure that tHere is an 3 Press RESET # + or COUNTER [
interval of 9 seconds or °® — repeatedly and select “SET
longer (18 seconds or SID”.
longer in the LI mode)
between the start 1Ds.
Otherwise, the tape-
corder may not locate

the beginning of a track 4 Press CLOCK /SET.

correctly.

™
=
C3
=
&
g =

Buipioday i

'
|

[y
=
=

=
(G|

RS T

5 Press RESET » + or COUNTER e — repeatedly and
P Y
select ”SID on” or ”SID oFF”,

SID on: The recorder will write a Start ID when
you start recording or release pause.
SID oFF: The recorder will not write a Start ID
when you start recording or release pause.
6 Press CLOCK/SET.

The display returns to the clock.

Writing the first Start ID automatically
— Semi-auto mode

The Semi-auto mode is a further option in the Manual
mode. The Semi-auto mode will write a Start ID
automatically at the first sound input during Manual
mode. Use this feature to write a Start ID for each take.

1 t7AuTOID” is present in the display, press
START ID ¢ MODE repeatedly until it disappears.

2 Hold down START ID « MODE
until “AUTO-ID” flashes in the
display.

When you start recording, a Start ID will be
written automatically at the first sound input.

continued
Recording | 31"
e,




#

Note

In the Auto mode, Start
1Ds may not be written
properly if there is noise
in the sound source.

Tips

e Towrite the Start ID
manually during
recording, press the
START 1D = ENTER
button. The Start 11D is
written at the point
where the START 1D
ENTER button is
pressed.

s The recorder swiltches
between manual and
automatic modes only
when START ID e
MODE is pressed
during recording,
recording monitor, or
recording pause.

Tip

To display the detection
threshold, hold down
@®REC during recording,
recording monitor, or
recording pause. The
recording level meter will
flash at the threshold
level.

32% | Recording

To disable the Semi-auto mode

Hold down START ID « MODE until “AUTO-ID”
disappears from the display.

Writing Start IDs automatically during
recording — Auto mode

The Start IDs will be written automatically according

to input level. A Start ID is written when

— you started recording or released recording pause
(when there is no sound input, the moment there is
sound input).

— there is sound input after a soundless segment or a
segment with very low recording level (factory
preset: - 50 dB) for 3 seconds or longer.

— you pressed START ID ¢ ENTER during recording.

1 Press the START ID e
MODE button repeatedly
until “AUTO-1D”
appears. AUTOID

2 Begin the recording. When the Start ID is written,
“WRITE” appears for a moment, and then
flashes for about 9 seconds (about 18
seconds in the LI mode).

Adjusting Start ID blank detection threshold

In the Auto mode, the recorder writes a Start 1D at the
first sound input after every blank. The blank
detection threshold is the input level below which the
recorder recognizes as a blank (factory preset is -50 dB).

By adjusting the threshold, you can write Start IDs
automatically even when recording a live
performance, where there is constant low level input.

1 Press CLOCK/SET for 2
seconds or longer. “CLOCK”
will appear in the display. I
L

-
=3
7




Note

Start 1Ds cannot be
written while is
flashing rapidly during
the Rehearsal function.

2 Press RESET # + or COUNTER
e — repeatedly and select “LEV
ST

3 Press CLOCK/SET.

buipioday ;

The current threshold
value and the peak
indication meter will
flash.

4 Press RESET  + or COUNTER o - repeatedly and
select the threshold value of your choice. With
each press, the display will change as follows.

|:> —H0¢> 40> —32¢> 24 ¢35 —18 e« —12]
—00«> —02¢> —04 ¢ —06 «> —08
5 Press CLOCK/SET.
The display returns to the clock.

Writing Start IDs during playback

You can write a Start [D anywhere you want without
erasing the contents of the existing recording.

1 Press the START ID « MODE button on
the main unit repeatedly until “AUTO ID” appears
(to go into the auto mode) or disappears (to go into
the manual mode).

2 Press the START ID ¢ ENTER button during
playback where you want to rewrite.

“REHRSAL" flashes when
you select the point for
Start 1D. The recorder plays
back a 3 second segment
repeatedly, up to 16 times
(Rehearsal function).

Recording | 33"



340

Note

Start IDs which were
written during recording
or written after the
selected point cannot be
moved.

To move the Start IDs,
rewrite it after erasing,.

Note

If a Start 1D is erased, the
program number which is
written on the same point
will be erased also.

Recording

3 Press the START ID s ENTER button during
Rehearsal function.
“WRITE” will appear for a moment. “ "
will flash and the Start 1D will be written. During
this step the sound will be muted.

To adjust the selected point

Each time you press the ¢ < or ¥ PP button,
the selected point shifts backwards or forwards in 0.3-
second steps, up to a maximum extent of about 10
seconds in either direction.

Selected point

Tape 5 = o o3
03 _ Each time you press
%5 Z the »» P&l button.
Each time you {7777
press the el

Erasing Start IDs

You can erase the Start IDs without erasing the
contents of the existing recording.

Erasing the Start ID is possible only when the recorder
is in the stop or playback mode.

1 Press b BB or e <50 that you are in the
track after the Start 1D you want to erase.

2 Press the START ID « MODE button repeatedly
until “ERASE” appears in the display of the main
unit.

3 Press the START ID » ENTER button.

The tape will automatically
rewind to find the Start ID of
that program (track) and then
“ “ will flash in the
display and start to erase the
Start ID. During this step the
sound will be muted. Playback
will start when this mode is
done.




Note

Writing and renumbering
of the program number
may not be completed
successfully to a tape that
has been recorded on
other DAT decks and has
a Start ID at the
beginning,

Assigning Program Numbers

A program number is a signal which indicates the
number of the program (track). The program number
is written at the same time as the Start ID.

When recording from the beginning of the tape
The program number is written automatically from

number 1 in sequential order at the same time as the
Start [D.

When recording from the halfway of the tape
Press the B9 P or 44 <€« button to display the
program number before you begin recording.

The program number is written in sequential order
from the following program at the same time the Start
1D is written.

Buipioday %

Renumbering the program number
Renumbering is necessary for the following tapes:

® On which the Start [D was written during playback.

¢ Which has missing program numbers or duplicated
program numbers because the tape is recorded from
the halfway of it.

* Which has a missing program number because the
program number was erased at the same time a
Start ID was erased on the tape.

1 Press the START ID » MODE button repeatedly
until “RENUMBER” appears in the display of the
main unit.

2 Press the START ID ¢ ENTER button when the
recorder is in the stop or playback mode.
The tape will automatically rewind to the
beginning of the program number that was written
with the Start ID and then starts to renumber the
program (tracks).

o " flashes while the
program number is renumbered
and “RENUM"” and the tape b b dd
counter appears while the tape |= 7 FN [T -
is fast forwarding to the next 71 Trenuwen!
Start ID program (track).
When the renumbering
operation is completed, the recorder rewinds the
tape to the beginning and stops.

Recordirﬂ 35"



36"

B Playback

Connecting with Other Equipment for

Playback

You can connect the tape-corder to other analog audio
equipment and audio equipment with digital output.
Refer to page 20 for “Playing Back”.

Tip

The output level of the
LINE OUT jack and the
REMOTE » DIGITAL1/0O
jack is fixed. The volume
cannot be adjusted with
the VOL buttons of this
recorder.

Note

Use only the
recommended optical
cable (not supplied)
(page 53).

You cannot use the
POC-DA12/DAI2M/
DA12S digital
connecting cables with
this unit.

Playback

Playback with an analog audio
equipment (Analog connection)

PCM-M1 Audio connecting cable
RK-G129 (not supplied)
Stereo unit
ey or mixer,
N a > etc.
to LINE OUT i
to LINE IN

Begin playback and adjust the volume of the
connected equipment.

Playback with an audio equipment
with digital input (Digital connection)

Optical cable

POC-DA12P

POC-DA12MP

POC-DA125P

(not supplied)

DAT deck,
— — digital
G- . -’ amplifier,
to REMOTE « DIGITAL I/0 e

Connect the digital audio equipment to this recorder
as shown. Begin playback and adjust the volume of
the connected equipment.



Useful Playback Functions

The AVLS* function is
operational when using the
headphones during
playback or in the recording
monitor mode.

The AVLS function keeps
down the maximum volume
to protect your ears.

* Auto Volume Limiter
System

Note

You may operate the AVLS
function on both the main
unit or the remote control.
You can cancel AVLS by
pressing AVLS on the
remote control even if the
AVLS switch on the main
unit is set to LIMIT, “®"
will disappear from the
remote display and AVLS
will be cancelled.

Using the AVLS function

Operational either from the main unit or the remote

control.

Main unit: Set the AVLS switch to LIMIT.

Remote control: Press AVLS on the remote control.

“@" will be displayed in the window of the

remote control.

AVLS switch

Volume and display

LIMIT (@)

The maximum volume is restricted to
a designated level.

“AVLS" appears followed by “VOL”
when the VOL button is pressed.

,

'[‘!\

1805

When the volume is turned to the
maximum level, “AVLS"” flashes.

NORM (none)

The volume control is set to normal.
Each time you press the VOL
buttons, the volume level changes
accordingly and “VOL" appears.

|‘-’.”’_ (3]

3

When the volume is turned to the
maximum level, “MAX” appears.

( ) is indicated for the remote control.

Playback

g

yegheld

37



= Power Sources

Using the unit on Nickel Metal Hydride
Rechargeable Batteries

You can use the Nickel Metal
Hydride rechargeagble batteries
NH-D100. Before using the nickel
metal hydride rechargeagble
batteries, be sure to charge it.

Charging adaptor
BC-D100

AC power adaptor
AC-E45HG

to the wall
outlet

CHARGE
lamps

If the CHARGE lamp does
not light up

Remove the rechargeable
batteries, then insert them
again. 2 Insert the nickel metal h ydride rechargeable
batteries NH-D100 into the charging compartment.

1 Connect the charging adaptor BC-D100 to the AC
power adaptor AC-E45HG and then connect the
AC power adaptor to a wall outlet.

Notes The CHARGE lamp will light red during charging,

e Use only the After the charging has been completed, the
recommended CHARGE lamp will light green. Charging will take
rechargeable battery, about 2.5 hours. (The charging time may vary

charging adaptor and

AC power adaptor for depending on the temperature.)

charging. 3 Insert the charged batteries into the battery

[f you use other types of compartment of the main unit.

charging equipment, .

this may lead to a Notes on charging

malfunction. * The charging adaptor can charge either one battery
¢ When the CHARGE or two batteries at a time.

lamp flashes a red light,

remove the rechargeable e Charge the battery just before using it.

battery and check the B . B )
polasity and the ¢ Charge the batteries that are completely exhausted

conditon of the (when “bATTERy” starts to flash in the display of
batteries. If there is no the main unit).

problem with the o i S ; : raE
batbergitrs b4 chatip During the charging, the rechargeable batteries and

them again. You cannot the AC power adaptor may emit some heat, but this
charge a dry battery or a is not a malfunction.

fully-charged
rechargeable battery.

Charging may take longer than the average
charging time if you are charging it for the first time
or if you have not used the battery for a long time.
The charging time will become average after you
have charged it a few times.

38™ | power Sources



Notes

¢ Remove the
rechargeable batteries
as soon as possible
from the charging
adaptor when
charging is finished.
If you leave the
rechargeable batleries
in the charging
adaptor for a long
period of time it may
decrease the battery
capacity.

e When carrying the
rechargeable
batteries, use the
supplied battery case.
Carrying them
without the case with
metallic objects such
as key chains in your
pocket may cause
short-circuiting and is
dangerous.

On rechargeable batteries

e When the battery life of a fully charged battery
becomes short, replace the rechargeable batteries
with new ones.

¢ Be sure to cover the poles of the used batteries with
elastic tape to insulate it and then dispose the used
batteries.

On battery placement

* Store the batteries in a cool, dry place.

Power Sources

$331N0S JaMOd %

39:5-'\1'




4OFN

Replacing the batteries

Tips

¢ This tape-corder is not

equipped with a power

switch. As a result, the

LCD display will always

be turned on as long as

the batteries are
inserted. However,
power consumption is
minimal and negligible.

The clock will return to

its default setting

(97Y11M1D/

AMI12HOOMOO0S) if the

batteries are removed

from the tape-corder for

a long time. In this case,

set the clock again.

Notes

e If “bATTERy” is still
displayed after
replacing the batteries
press any button to clear
this display.

* When using the unit on
batteries, do not use a
dry battery and a
rechargeable battery
together.

 The battery life may
shorten depending on
the temperature and the
type of the battery.
“bATTERy” or “X0”
may not be displayed
depending on the type
of battery. Use the
recommended NH-D100
battery.

When no plug is connected to
the LINE OUT, REMOTE/(?
or the REMOTE » DIGITAL
1/0 jacks and the display
backlight turned off,

Power Sources

When to replace the batteries

Check the display of the main unit and the remote
control.

Display on the main unit
E BATT F  Battery full.

[ = = .
e

Replace both batteries with new
1211 1 1vAAY Ones.

“bATTERy” flashes and the tape-
corder stops when used beyond this
point.

Display on the remote control

Atets The batteries are weak. Replace both
ot batteries with new ones.

v

[l The batteries are completely

exhausted.

Battery life (Approx. hours and minutes)

Battery Playback Recording
Sony nickel metal hydride 3:45 3 (3:30%)
rechargeable (NH-D100)

Sony alkaline LR6 (size AA) 2:30 1:30 (2:30")

Values for battery life at 20°C and for long continueus playback or
recording,

Batlery capacity decreases and battery life becomes shorter in low
temperatures.

L




Low-power Consumption Mode

If the recorder remains in
the stop mode for 3
minutes* or longer, it will
enter the low-power
consumption mode
automatically to conserve
the battery.

* The unit will enter the

low-power
consumption mode
when the cassette
holder is open for
about 30 seconds.
When the CLOCK
button, etc., is pressed
during a low-power
consumption mode, the
unit will re-enter the
low-power
consumption mode in
about 30 seconds.

When the unit automatically switches to the low-

power consumption mode

The tape unloads automatically to protect the tape and
the recorder enters the low-power consumption mode
to conserve the battery when the tape-corder is in the
stop mode for 3 minutes* or longer. In the low-power
consumption mode, the display changes to the clock
and the backlight turns off. On the remote control the

display is turned off.

To enter the low-power consumption mode

manually

Note

A digital cable connected
to the REMOTE »
DIGITAL 1/0 jack will
increase battery
consumption. Unplug it
when it is not used.

Make sure that the recorder is in the stop mode.

Press the @ STOP button if the tape-corder is in the

pause mode.

Slide the HOLD switch on the main unit to show

the yellow hold mark.

The recorder enters the low-power consumption

mode.

When you press a button “HOLD” will flash for a

few seconds in the display.

Power Sources

$221N0S I9MO0d

4 ‘I EN



42

Operating with the AC Power Adaptor or
Car Battery

AC power adaptor (supplied)

Tips
e When the AC power

adaptor or the car
battery cord is
connected to the DC IN
4.5V jack of the tape-
corder, the internal
batteries are
automatically
disconnected. Power is
automatically supplied
from the external
power source.

When the AC power
plug or the car battery
cord is used for an
extended period of
time, the internal
temperature of the
recorder may rise. This
is not a malfunction.

If the unit is in the stop
mode for more than 10
minutes while using
the house current or a
car battery. The set
functions will be
canceled and the tape
will be unloaded for
tape protection.

Power Sources

Using the AC power adaptor

Connect the supplied AC power adaptor to the DC IN
4.5V jack.

Notes on the AC power adaptor

 Use only the supplied AC power adaptor or the
optional AC-E45HG. Do not use any other AC
power adaptor.

Polarity of the plug

s Make sure that the cassette compartment lid is
closed before disconnecting the AC power adaptor
or removing the batteries. The cassette compartment
lid may not close if the power source is
disconnected or removed while the cassette
compartment lid is open. In this case, connect the
power adaptor or insert the batteries again.

Using the car battery

To operate the tape-corder with the car battery,
connect the car battery cord Sony DCC-E245 (not
supplied) to the DC IN 4.5V jack of the tape-corder.
For more details, refer to its Operating Instructions
manual.



B Additional Information

Connecting with Other Equipment

Connect other equipment to this tape-corder to enable

flexible use of the tape-corder.

Notes on using the
optional RM-D100K

e Operate this tape-
corder with the AC
power adaptor,
Wireless remote control
functions and digital
input/output
connections may not
operate properly when
the unit is operating on
batteries.

Do not leave the RM-
D100K in a place
subject to direct
sunlight, as this may
lead to a malfunction.

Note on using the
SBM-1

When operating the
optional SBM-1 with AC
power adaptor, the power
is supplied from this tape-
corder if the power of the
SBM-1 is turned off.
When this tape-corder is
operated with batteries,
disconnect the AC power
adaptor from the SBM-1
to conserve the battery.

Using the optional system adaptor kit
RM-D100K

The optional RM-D100K functions as a relay unit
between an equipment with digital I/0O jack and this
tape-corder.

The RM-D100K supports input/output of both optical
and coaxial cables. Connect according to the jack of
the digital audio equipment you wish to connect.

to (OPTICAL) I/O
] | [ T DAT deck,
CD, MD,
etc.

RM-D 100K

P ER It
to (COAXIAL) I/0

When the RM-D100K is connected

Combining the unit with a audio timer for timer
recording or playback, and using the Music Scan
function or Direct Search function on the supplied

remote commander are many of the noteworthy
features of the RM-D100K.

Using the optional Super Bit Mapping
adaptor SBM-1

The optional SBM-1 enables recording of higher
quality when connected to this tape-corder.

Microphone
(not supplied)

)

SBM-1

The optional RMT-D100 can be connected to the
SBM-1 to enable remote control.

However, when operating the SBM-1 with the
batteries, the RMT-D100 is not operational if the
power of the SBM-1 is turned off. When operating the
SBM-1 with the AC power adaptor, the RMT-D100 is
operational regardless of whether the power of the
SBM-1 is turned on or off.

Additional Information

UOI1EWLIOU| [BUOIIIPPY / S324N0S J3MOd E

43 EN



AN

Serial Copy Management System (SCMS)

The Serial Copy Management System (SCMS) which is incorporated in the domestic
DAT equipments prevents repeated digital dubbing from one equipment to another.
However, this system lets you record at least one generation of digital prerecorded

software via digital connections.

Notes

e If the equipment used
for recording is not
protected with the
SCMS, these rules
may not apply.

* These source examples
may not apply to some
countries.

Additional Information

Digital Digital
dubbing dubbing is
CD player is possible. not possible.
DAT Music tape — | B _.x oAl
MD player i v @
st 2nd
generation  generation
tape tape
Digital Digital Digital
BS tuner audio dubbing  dubbing  dubbingis
HD (High Definition) | is possible. is possible. not possible.

TV audio
CS (Communication

— B — [E X @

Satellite)* audio 1st 2nd 3rd
SBM-1 genera-  genera- genera-
tion tion tion
tape tape tape
Recording Digital Digital
via analog dubbing  dubbing is

Microphone
Record player
Radio tuner
etc.

inputs

is possible.

not possible.

— B — [ -Xo @

1st 2nd 3rd
genera- genera- genera-
tion tion tion
tape tape tape




“
Message Display

The following messages will be displayed on the main unit while operating this unit.

Message

Description

J"‘\I'i J_‘;’ T IL? Itj E

Appears when there is no tape inside the unit.

e
GPEN

Flashes when the cassette compartment lid is open.

LaaT Flashes while loading a tape.

UNEBRT Flashes when unloading a tape.

Nepd NEFUT Appears when the digital input signal is not received.
TAHPE fAPE and PROTEL T appears alternately when the @ REC
b

button is pressed or when writing/erasing a Start ID in the
playback mode using a tape whose record-protect shutter is
open.

Flashes for a moment when you set the HOLD switch to

!
S HOLD on the main unit. Appears or flashes when you press
a button while the HOLD function is operating,
rTapP Flashes when the beginning of a tape*! is reached.
- N Flashes when the end of the tape is reached.
f- £ ENT Appears when the End ID* is detected.

Flashes when the unrecorded segment of a tape is detected
during playback or fast-forwarding.

N T Appears when the @ REC button is held down during MIC
recording, recording pause, recording monitor modes.
LINE i, Appears when the @ REC button is held down during

recording pause or recording monitor modes while another
equipment is connected via the analog connection.

Appears when the @ REC button is held down in the
recording pause or recording monitor modes while another
equipment is connected via the digital connection.

Appears when the Start IDs are being written.

Flashes when the Start ID is pressed during playback mode
in the rehearsal function.

ERHSE Flashes when the Start IDs are being erased.

RENUT Flashes when the program numbers are being renumbered.

Ayl g Appears when the AVLS is set to LIMIT, or when the AVLS
is operating and the VOL button is pressed.

A Appears when volume is set to the maximum level.

min Appears when volume is set to the minimun level.

HATTERY Flashes when the batteries are weak.

Additional Information

uoneWIoU| [eUOIPPY E

45



II5 During playback or play pause: Copy code written in the
tape
During recording or recording pause: Copy code to be
written in the tape
0’ Digital copying is possible as many times as you want.
I0; Digital copying is not possible.
{ I: Digital copying is possible only once.
——: Appears during stop
TEW Appears when moisture condensation occurs inside the unit,

"1 Flashes when a new (virgin) tape is used for the first ime.

*2The End ID is a signal which indicates the position of a tape where the recording has ended.
You cannot register the End IDs with this unit, however the unit can play back the tapes
which are registered with the End IDs and detect them. When the unit detects an End 1D
during fast forward, it stops there. You can only forward the tape by recording from that
point. When the unit detects an End 1D during playback, it enters the auto-rewind mode.

46™ | additional Information



Troubleshooting

Problem

Cause

Solution

The cassette
compartment lid
cannot be closed.

Power source is disconnected
from the unit while “LOAD" or
“UNLOAD" is flashing in the
display.

Connect the power source and
close the lid.

Operation buttons do
not function.

The unit does not
operate.

The Hold function is on.

Cancel the Hold function.

The batteries are exhausted and
"bATTERy" appears.

Replace both batteries with new
ones or charge the rechargeable
batteries.

The AC power adaptor is
connected incorrectly.

Connect the AC power adaptor
correctly,

The safety system is activated
due to moisture condensation
("DEW" appears).

Leave the unit for a while and
restart the unit by turning on the
power.

Other causes.

Disconnect the power source
from the unit, then connect it
again.

The tape does not
move.

Il PAUSE button is activated
(the Bl indicator appears).

Press I PAUSE or = PLAY
button to release pause mode.
(See pages 18 and 20.)

The tape is wound completely
to the end.

® Press the 4 <« button to
rewind the tape.

¢ Replace the cassette,

Cannot record.

The Hold function is on.

Cancel the Hold function.

The record-protect shutter on
the cassette is open.

Close the shutter on the cassetle.
(See page 15.)

Incorrect operation of the
connected equipment.

See “Connecting with Other
Equipment for Recording” on
page 23 or refer to the Operating
Instructions manual of the
connected equipment.

The sound picked up
is distorted.

The sound source is too loud
when using the microphone.

e Set MIC ATT switch to 20dB.

+ = Move the microphone away

from the sound source.

The MIC/LINE IN switch is not
set.

Set the sound source and the
connections.

The recording level is too loud.

Adjust the recording level
(manual recording) (page 25).

Noise occurs during
recording.

When monitoring the recording
sound with headphones or external
speakers, they are placed too close to
the microphone.

Keep the microphone away
from them.

Sound is not recorded
on the tape.

Recording level control was set
to the minimum level when
recording via the analog input.

Adjust the recording level
correctly. (See page 25.)

Additional Information

uOnEWLIOJU] [EUORIPPY i

47%




48

Problem

Cause

Solution

Increase of noise or
deterioration of sound.

There is no sound.

The head may be dirty.

Ret:(;rding was not done
properly.

Clean the head with the cleaning
cassette.

+Clean the head with .t-]u:

cleaning cassette and try again.
e Fast forward the tape to the
end first, and then rewind it to
the top before recording.

The volume 1'; turned down
completely.

Incorrect operation of the
connected equipment,

The head may be clirty-.-

The sound is distorted
through the
headphones.

The volume cannot be

adjusted.

The volume is too loud.

The Hold function is on.

Cann;t rewind (AMS) N 'l‘i.a-c-Start 1D is not writtén..

the tape.

The tape stops suddenly There is an unrecorded segment

during playback.

The clock displays N
97Y11M1D/
AM12HOOMOOS.

on the tape.

The batteries were removed
from the unit for a long time,

Neither Start ID nor
PGM number can be
written.

The Start ID is written,
but the PGM number is
not written.

Operation buttons do

The record-protect shutter on
the cassette is open,

© Set the clock again. (See page

Press the + button of VOL to
adjust the volume.

Operate the connected
equipment as instructed in the

Operating Instructions manual.

Clean the head with the cleaning

cassette.

e Turn down the volume.

*Set AVLS to LIMIT (page 37).

Cancel the Hold function.

A Write the Start IDs (pag-e_i%[]),

13.)

Close the shutter on the cassette.
(See page 15.)

When recording on a partially
recorded tape, the most recent
PGM number is not displayed
before recording,

While the Start ID is being

not work while the Start written, none of the buttons

ID is being written.

except p STOP can be used.

Absolute time cannot be Recording has been started

written.

'ﬁé_battery- life has
become shorter

Charging does not start

from an unrecorded segment of
the tape.

The battery life may shorten
excessively depending on the
temperature or the type of
battery.

You inserted the rechargeable

(the CHARGE lamp does batteries in the battery charger

not light up).

Additional Information

before plugging in the charger
to the wall outlet.

Remove the rechargeable

When recording on a partially
recorded tape, display the PGM
number before commencing
recording.

Press the buttons after the

indicator has stopped
flashing,

Rewind the tape to the
beginning, locate the end of the
previous recording and start
recording from that point. (See
page 16.)

Use the recommended NH-D100
battery.

batteries, then insert them again.



Precautions

On safety

¢ Should any solid object of liquid fall
into the unit, unplug the unit and
have it checked by qualified
personnel before operating it any
further,

® To unplug the AC power adadptor,
pull it out by grasping the plug.
Never pull the cord itself.

¢ Do not put any foreign object into
the DC IN 4.5 V (external power
input) jack.

On power sources

e For AC operation: Use only the
recommended AC power adaptor.
Do not use any other AC power
adaptor as it may damage the unit.
For the car battery operation: Use
the car battery cord DCC-E245 (not
supplied).

* When the unit is not to be used for
an extended period of time, be sure
to disconnect the power source
(batteries, AC power adaptor, car
battery cord etc.) from the unit.

* The unit is not disconnected from
the AC power source (mains) as long
as it is connected to the wall outlet,
even if the unit itself is turned off.

On batteries

® Do not charge the dry batteries.

® Do not carry the dry batteries with
coins or other metallic objects. It can
generate heat if the positive and
negative terminals of the batteries
are accidentally contacted by a
metallic object.

* When you are not going to use the
unit for a long time, remove the
batteries to avoid damage from
battery leakage and corrosion.

On tapes longer than 120
minutes

Do not use cassette tapes with playing
time of over 120 minutes to record

important material since such tapes
are subject to the following problems:

¢ Sound distortion.

» Unstable tape speed after repeated
AMS, rewinding, fast-forwarding,
cueing or reviewing operations.

* Incorrect writing and erasing of Start
1Ds.

On unevenly or tightly
wound tapes

When making important recordings,
fast forward the tape to the end first,
and then rewind it to the top before
recording. Recording on an unevenly
wound tape or a tape wound
excessively tight may result in poor
recording.

On moisture condensation

If the unit is brought directly from a
cold to a warm location, moisture may
condense inside the unit. In such a
condition, the tape may adhere to the
head drum and can be damaged, or
the unit may not operate properly.
Although this unit has a safety device
to prevent damage from moisture
condensation, remove the DAT
cassette from the unit when “DEW”
flashes on the display of the main unit
or the @] indicator flashes on the
display of the remote control. When
this indicator comes on, this unit
enters the low-power consumption
mode and “DEW"” will appear in the
display. Leave the unit alone for a
while and then operate the unit as
described below:

Additional Information

UOI1BWLIO}U| [UOIPPY g

49™



On battery operation

Press an operation button to exit the
low-power consumption mode. When
the unit recovers from the moisture
condensation, “DEW” will disappear
from the display.

On house current

When the unit recovers from the
moisture condensation, “DEW"” will
disappear from the display
automatically.

If the unit does not operate properly
within a few hours, please consult
your nearest Sony service center.

Always remove the DAT cassette from
the unit when the unit is not to be used
for an extended period of time.

On installation

* Do notinstall the unit in a location
near heat sources such as radiators
or air ducts, or in a place subject to
direct sunlight, excessive dust,
mechanical vibration of shock.

® Do not place anything on top of the
cabinet.

e [f the unit causes interference to the
radio or television reception, turn off
the unit or move it away from the
radio or television.

Additional Information

On headphones

Road safety

Do not use headphones while driving,
cycling, or operating any motorized
vehicle. It may create a traffic hazard
and is illegal in some areas. It can also
be potentially dangerous to play your
headphones at high volume while
walking, especially at pedestrian
crossings. You should exercise extreme
caution or discontinue use in
potentially hazardous situation.

Preventing hearing damage

Avoid using headphones at high
volume.

Hearing experts advise against
continuous, loud and extended play. If
you experience a ringing in your ears,
reduce volume or discontinue use.
Caring for others

Keep the volume at a moderate level.
This will allow you to hear outside
sounds and to be considerate to the
people around you.



Maintenance

Cleaning the cabinet

Clean the cabinet and controls with a
soft cloth slightly moistened with a
mild detergent solution.

Do not use any type of abrasive pads,
scouring powders or solvents such as
alcohol or benzene.

Cleaning the head

Prolonged operation may cause the
head to become dirty. If the head is
dirty, it may cause sound dropouts
during playback. To make the best
possible recording and playback, we
recommend you to clean the head
after every ten hours of recording /
playback, using the supplied cleaning
cassette.

Likewise, when the unit has not been
used for a long period of time, clean
the head with the cleaning cassette
before use.

Using the supplied cleaning cassette
1 Insert the cleaning cassette as you
would a normal DAT cassette.

2  Press the = PLAY button, then
press the B STOP button after
about 10 seconds.

3 Remove the cleaning cassette
without rewinding it.

4 Proceed with recording and
playback with a normal DAT
cassette and check the sound
quality.

Notes on the cleaning cassette

¢ The cleaning cassette cannot be used

for recording or playback.

® Do not clean the head with the

cleaning cassette more than five
times in succession. Cleaning the
head continuously for a long period
of time may cause wear to the head.
® Do not rewind the cleaning cassette
each time you use it. When the
cleaning cassette reaches the end of
the tape, rewind it to the beginning
and reuse it. The cleaning cassette
can be used approximately 200
times, with 10 seconds of cleaning
each time. '

Additional Information

UOIIBWIO}U| [RUOIHPPY i

5112



SZEN

=S oot

Specifications

Tape
Recording time

Sampling frequency
Cluantization

Frequency response
(during playback)

Signal to noise ratio

Dynamic range
Total harmonic distortion

Wow and flutter

Digital audio tape

Standard: 120 minutes

Long-play mode: 240 minutes (with DT-120)

48 kHz, 44.1 kHz, 32 k2

Standard: 16-bit linear

Long-play mode: 12-bit non linear

Standard: Fs 48 kHz 20-22,000 Hz (1.0 dB) (LINE IN)

Fs 441 kHz 20-20,000 Hz (+1.0 dB) (LINE IN)

Fs 32 Kz 20-14,500 Hz (+1.0 dB) (LINE IN)
Long-play mode: Fs 32 kHz 20-14,500 Hz (1.0 dB) (LINE IN}
Standard: more than 87 dB
Long-play mode: more than 87 dB
(1 kHz IHF-A, LINE IN)

Standard: move than 87 dB

(1 kHz THF-A, LINE IN}

Standard: less than 0.008% (1 kHz, 22 kHz LPF, LINE IN)
Long-play mode: less than 0.09% (1 kHz, 22 kHz LPF, LINE IN)
Below measurable limit (less than 0,001% W.PEAK)

Input
Jack type Impedance Rated input level  Minimum input level
MIC MIC MIC
: i 4.7 kilohms 1.4 mV 0.3mV
3T o y
MIC/LINE TN stereo minijack LINEIN LINE IN LINE IN
47 kilohms 500 mV 120 mV
Output
Jack type Impedance Rated output  Maximum output level  Load impedance
IEOUT stereo - X "
LINE QU1 mlnfadk 220 ohms 500 mV 10 kilahms
REMOTE/{} sterco minijack 16 ohms B7mV 15 mW + 15 mW 16 ohms
Input/Qutput REMOTE*DIGITAL I/O jack (special jack)

Power requirements

Battery life
Power consumption
Dimension

Mass

Additional Information

Digital input/output, remote control operation and timer-activated
operation is possible by connection with an adaptor kit to this jack.
Two R6 (size AA) alkaline batteries (not supplied)
Twao nickel metal hydride rechargeable battery (supplied)
DCIN 4.5V jack accepts:
the Sony AC power adaptor AC-E45HG (supplied)
the car battery cord DCC-E245 (not supplied) for use with 12V /24V car
battery.
See “Replacing the batteries” (page 40).
0.9 w
Approx. 80 x 117.3 x 29.2 mm (3V, x 4%, x 17 in) (w/h/d) not incl, projecting
parts and controls
Main unit: Approx. 290 g (10.3 0z.)
When using the main unit: Approx. 395 g (14 0z.) incl. headphones with
remote control, rechargeable batteries and a cassette



Supplied accessories
* AC power adaptor (1)

¢ Charger adaptor (1)

e Nickel Metal Hydride Rechargeable battery NH-D100 (2)

e Headphones with a remote control (1)*

® DAT cleaning cassette (1)

¢ Microphone plug adaptor (monaural phono jack x 2 — stereo miniplug) (1)*
e Optical cable (special jack +— rectangular-shaped optical input/output) (1)*
* Battery carrying case (1)

¢ Carrying case (1)

* Supplied only to the European model.

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Optional accessories
e AC Adaptor AC-E45HG

¢ Nickel Metal Hydride Rechargeable battery NH-D100
e Battery adaptor kit NPA-D100K

e Car battery cord DCC-E245

 Car connecting pack CPPA-9

* Wired remote commander RMT-D100

e System adaptor kit RM-D100K

¢ Digital cable POC-DA12P (rectangular-shaped optical plug), POC-DA12MP (optical
miniplug input), POC-DA12SP (optical miniplug output), RK-DA10P (coaxial)

¢ Audio connecting cord RK-G129

® Stereo microphone ECM-MS957, ECM-MS907, ECM-717 (plug-in power system)
e Stereo earphones MDR-E868, MDR-E888

e Stereo headphones MDR-D77, MDR-D55

* Active speaker system SRS-88

® Super Bit Mapping adaptor SBM-1

¢ DAT cleaning cassette

Your dealer may not handle some of the above listed accessories. Please consult your
dealer for more information.

Additional Information

UOIEWIOU] [EUCRIPPY %

58



Examples of digital connection using optional accessories

Rectangular optical input/output

to OPTICAL to REMOTE ¢
CD player, etc., with OUTPUT |n DIGITAL I/O
rectangular optical =] (set INPUT SELECTOR
output jack switch to DIGITAL)
— = - I
DAT deck, etc., with QL
rectangular optical ] POC-D_A1 2P
J!put jack _ | toOPTICAL (supplied)
INPUT

Optical mini input/rectangular optical output

to OPTICAL
DIGITAL) LINE to REMOTE e
Portable CD ( =
alayer, ote OUTPUT |y DIGITAL I/0 o )
L— - (set INPUT SELECTOR
k]L%J[f switch to DIGITAL)
— OuT |

DAT deck, etc,, with
rectangular optical L POC-DA1ZMP l 8

inputjack —1  to OPTICAL
INPUT

Optical mini input/output

to OPTICAL
(DIGITAL) LINE to REMOTE e
:g?g':_':g’ OUTPUT ' 10l DIGITAL I/O

(set INPUT SELECTOR
switch to DIGITAL)

=)

U

N

b

—OuT ]

S ——— POC-DA12SP
P
to OPTICAL

—  (DIGITAL) LINE
MD WALKMAN INPUT

MZ-R30/R50

Coaxial input

to REMOTE =
DIGITAL I/O
to COAXIAL (set INPUT SELECTOR
CD player, etc., with OuTPUT IN switch to DIGITAL)
coaxial digital output -
Jack — RK-DA10P |

547 | Additional Information



Opticalecoaxial input/output + remote controller
to OPTICAL OUTPUT

CD player, etc., with
rectangular optical

to REMOTE »
DIGITAL 1/O

output jack

—T

DAT deck, etc., with
rectangular optical

e
Poc-smomsmsth

to OPTICAL INPUT

Additional Information

. L a—— ¥
l_ll"lput jack = POC-5A/10A/15A/30A PCM-M1
to COAXIAL 1 set INPUT SELECTOR P
CD player, etc,, with OUTPUT . switch to DIGITAL >
coaxial digital output o
jack vmc-10720 | | [to opTicAL INPUT _j 2
= = ] -
to COAXIAL to OPTICAL OUTPUT =3
DAT deck, etc,, with INPUT to COAXIAL INPUT RM-D100K 9
_coaxial digital input | to COAXIAL OUTPUT;D <] Q
.E.Ck . VMC-10/20 e to audio- 5
timer S
o
5
*'MD WALKMAN" is a trademark of Sony Corporation. o
5
3

55.‘_-.'\'



Index

A
Absolute time ..............
AC power adaptor ......

Analog connection
Playback ..ot
Recording ..............

Auto mode ...oeevieriininnes

Auto play ..o

Auto rewind .......... 19,

B
Backup copy ..o,
Battery ouinmssminsag

Inserting .......c..o......

Car battery cord ..........
CHarging .o
Charging adaptor .

Nickel hydride
rechargeable

battery .............. 38,

Cleaning cassette ........
Clock

Adjusting ...............

56 | Additional Information

20

42
38
38

40

51

Connection

Playback with analog
connection ............. 36

Recording with analog
connection ............ 23

Connecting other
equipment.............. 43

Examples of digital
connection ....... 54, 55
Playback with digital
connection ............. 36

Rbcordmg with dlgl tal
connection ............. 24

Copy code .....civiviiiinns 28
COUnter o 10
[0 = PR 5]

D

DAT cassette ... 15

Digital connection
Playback................. 36
Recording .............. 24

E
ERASE woueisiovsssssssssisin 34

F, G
Function setting

Blank detection

18vel v 3233
Copy code.............. 28
Clock setting .......... 13

PEAKHOLD ......... 26

1110 K NI B

Start ID on/off setting
at the beginning

of recording ..... 30, 31

H
PR sssccicosagecusmconmotl 1B

House current (AC) .... 42

L) K
(1) SOl .

L
LBY B conensnnsy; 53

LAY csmmramais 14
Long-time recording .. 27

Low-power consumption
MOAe cvveereveieeereeveeiees 41

DR REC Sy 27

M, N, O

Maintenance ................ 51
Manual mode ........c..... 30
Manual recording ....... 25

Messages ..coovvevienrnere 45
MIC LIMITER ... 25
Microphone ................. 16
Moisture condensation ... 49

P.Q



PEAK HOLD ..c.uoivis 26
BIAYBATEK. «osermirmsrmedss 20
Analog connection 36
Digital connection 36
With headphones . 20
Power sources
House current (AC) .. 42
Dry batteries .... 12, 40

Nickel hydride
rechargeable battery
.. 38,40

Program number......... 35

R
REC MUTING ............ 27

Record proctect tab ..... 15

Recording ........c.c.ce..... 16
Analog connection 23
Digital connection 24

With a microphone ... 17

Monitoring............. 19
Recording level

Automactically

adjusting .............. 17

Manually adjusting ..
Rehearsal function 33, 34
RENUMBER ........cccrno. 35

Renumbering ............... 35

Review ...ooooevvevieininnn, 21
RM-D100K ...coovieiiirninn 43
RMT-D100.....cccccennn. 43

)
‘%amplmb fr eqm,ncy .......
«17,22,23,24
SCMS i, 44
Semi-auto mode .......... 31
SET:SID. o J]
SHLE I s 30
Adjusting blank
detection level . 32, 33
Erasing .................. 34
Writing during
playback ................. 33

Writing automatically
. 32

Writing manually . 30
Writing only the first
ID automatically ... 31
Not writing at the
beginning of

recording.......... 30, 31
T
Tapes longer than 120
MINUEES ssmnmasas 49
Trouble shooting......... 47

UV.WXY.Z
UNLOAD.......... 15,41, 42

Additional Information

2=

s

UOI}EULIOJU| [EUOIHPPY

57



